

No. 23-1149

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN M. CALK, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 1,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL H. SCHOEMAN
DARREN A. LAVERNE
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
AVERY D. MEDJUCK
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
1140 Avenue of the Americas
17th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 6, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE MEANING OF § 215’s “THING OF VALUE”	2
A. The Government Ignores Statutory Structure, History, And Due Process	2
B. The Government Fails To Refute The Conflicts	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DEFINE “CORRUPTLY”	8
A. The Government Fails To Address Vagueness And Ignores § 215’s History	8
B. The Government’s Vehicle Argument Fails.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adcock v. Freightliner LLC</i> , 550 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	11
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	4
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024)	1-3, 5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019)	3
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 57 v. Sage Hospitality Res., LLC</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	3
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	4, 5
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	5
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024)	2-6, 8-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Condon</i> , 170 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	10
<i>United States v. Marmolejo</i> , 89 F.3d 1185 (5th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>United States v. Tobias</i> , 836 F.2d 449 (9th Cir. 1988)	7, 8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	3, 5
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 201	7
18 U.S.C. § 215	1-4, 7, 8, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 666	4
29 U.S.C. § 186	7
 Other Authorities	
<i>Bank Bribery: Hearings on H.R. 2617, H.R. 2839, & H.R. 3511 Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Justice of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 61 (1985)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 99-335 (1985)	11
